

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP 12 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

S246669

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

---

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS LEAK CASES

---

After A Decision By The California Court Of Appeal, Second Appellate  
District, Division Five, Case No. B283606

The Superior Court Of Los Angeles County,  
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4861,  
The Honorable John Shepard Wiley, Jr.

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF; *AMICUS  
CURIAE* BRIEF OF PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P., THE  
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES, AND THE WESTERN STATES  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

\*Henry Weissmann (State Bar No. 132418)

henry.weissmann@mto.com

Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (State Bar No. 192298)

fred.rowley@mto.com

350 South Grand Avenue

Fiftieth Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-3426

Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Aaron D. Pennekamp (State Bar No. 290550)

aaron.pennekamp@mto.com

560 Mission Street

Twenty-Seventh Floor

San Francisco, California 94105-2907

Telephone: (415) 512-4000

Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Plains All American Pipeline, L.P., et al.*

RECEIVED

SEP 05 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

S246669

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS LEAK CASES

---

After A Decision By The California Court Of Appeal, Second Appellate  
District, Division Five, Case No. B283606

The Superior Court Of Los Angeles County,  
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4861,  
The Honorable John Shepard Wiley, Jr.

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF; *AMICUS  
CURIAE* BRIEF OF PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P., THE  
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES, AND THE WESTERN STATES  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

\*Henry Weissmann (State Bar No. 132418)

henry.weissmann@mto.com

Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (State Bar No. 192298)

fred.rowley@mto.com

350 South Grand Avenue

Fiftieth Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-3426

Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Aaron D. Pennekamp (State Bar No. 290550)

aaron.pennekamp@mto.com

560 Mission Street

Twenty-Seventh Floor

San Francisco, California 94105-2907

Telephone: (415) 512-4000

Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Plains All American Pipeline, L.P., et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE IS WELL-SETTLED IN CALIFORNIA AND HAS LONG BEEN RELIED UPON TO LIMIT ENERGY PRODUCERS' AND UTILITY PROVIDERS' EXPOSURE TO LIABILITY FOR PURELY ECONOMIC LOSSES .....	18
II. THIS COURT NEED NOT EXPAND THE SCOPE OF LIABILITY FOR PURELY ECONOMIC LOSSES IN ORDER TO PROMOTE THE EXERCISE OF REASONABLE CARE AMONG OIL PIPELINES AND OTHER HEAVILY REGULATED COMPANIES.....	22
A. Utilities And Energy Providers Like Respondent And <i>Amici</i> Are Already Heavily Regulated At Both The Federal And State Levels .....	24
B. Federal And State Law Already Provide Detailed Statutory Mechanisms Governing The Recovery Of Economic Losses.....	31
C. Tort Liability Provides Additional Incentive For The Exercise Of Reasonable Care.....	42
D. Liability Rules Should Not Over-Deter Socially Beneficial Conduct.....	45
III. REGULATED INDUSTRIES IN CALIFORNIA—AND CALIFORNIA CONSUMERS—WILL SUFFER IF THIS COURT ABANDONS THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	18, passim
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1 .....	46
<i>Coastal Conduit &amp; Ditching, Inc. v. Noram Energy Corp.</i> (Tex. App. 2000) 29 S.W.3d 282.....	21
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292 .....	19
<i>Excavation Techs., Inc. v. Columbia Gas Co. of Pa.</i> (2009) 604 Pa. 50.....	21, 50
<i>FMR Corp. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> (1993) 415 Mass. 393 .....	21
<i>Freeman &amp; Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85 .....	47
<i>Garweth Corp. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> (1993) 415 Mass. 303 .....	21
<i>Gilbert v. Master Washer &amp; Stamping Co., Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 212 .....	20
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327 .....	19
<i>Greystone Homes, Inc. v. Midtec, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1194 .....	19
<i>In re Ill. Bell Switching Station Litig.</i> (1994) 161 Ill.2d 233 .....	21
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799 .....	18, 23, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lawrence v. O &amp; G Indus., Inc.</i> (2015) 319 Conn. 641 .....	45
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 539 .....	46
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	42
<i>Safety Equip. Corp. v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> (Super. Ct. Santa Barbara County, Apr. 13, 2017, No. 17CV02224).....	20
<i>Smith v. Cote</i> (N.H. 1986) 513 A.2d 341 .....	46
<i>Stevenson v. E. Ohio Gas Co.</i> (Ohio App. 1946) 73 N.E.2d 200.....	22
<i>Waters v. Pacific Telephone Co.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 1 .....	39, 40
<i>Zamora v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 204 .....	19
 <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Buffalo Marine Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> (5th Cir. 2011) 663 F.3d 750 .....	32
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 471.....	43
<i>Green Atlas Shipping S.A. v. United States</i> (D. Or. 2003) 306 F. Supp. 2d 974 .....	40
<i>Johnson v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> (E.D. Va. 1993) 830 F. Supp. 309 .....	31
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in the Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> (E.D. La. 2011) 808 F. Supp. 2d 943.....	32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S. Port Marine, LLC v. Gulf Oil Ltd. P'ship</i> (1st Cir. 2000) 234 F.3d 58.....	37, 38
<i>Seaboats, Inc. v. Alex C. Corp.</i> (D. Mass. Jan 30, 2003, No Civ. A. 01-12184-DPW) 2003 WL 203078 .....	32, 38, 42
<i>State of La. ex rel. Guste v. m/v Testbank</i> (5th Cir. 1985) 752 F.2d 1019 .....	42, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Am. Commercial Lines, LLC</i> (5th Cir. 2017) 875 F.3d 170 .....	35
<i>Venoco, Inc. v. Plains Pipeline, L.P.</i> (C.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016, No. 16-2988 PSG (JEMx)) 2016 WL 10646303 .....	10, 11, 33, 36
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Evid. Code, § 452 .....	20
Gov. Code, § 8670.56.5.....	34, 36, 41
Gov. Code, § 51010.....	26, 27
Gov. Code, § 51011.....	27
Gov. Code, § 51012.3.....	27
Gov. Code, § 51013.....	27
Gov. Code, § 51013.1.....	27
Gov. Code, § 51013.5.....	27
Gov. Code, § 51014.....	27
Gov. Code, § 51015.1.....	27
Gov. Code, § 51018.6.....	29
Gov. Code, § 51018.8.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	32, 33, 36
33 U.S.C. § 2704 .....	37
33 U.S.C. § 2712 .....	37
33 U.S.C. § 2713 .....	33, 34, 37
33 U.S.C. § 2714 .....	33
33 U.S.C. § 2718 .....	41
49 U.S.C. § 60101 .....	24
49 U.S.C. § 60102 .....	25, 38, 39
49 U.S.C. § 60104 .....	26
49 U.S.C. § 60112 .....	28
49 U.S.C. § 60117 .....	28
49 U.S.C. § 60118 .....	28
49 U.S.C. § 60120 .....	28, 29
49 U.S.C. § 60122 .....	28
49 U.S.C. § 60177 .....	28
<b>STATE RULES</b>	
Cal. R. Ct., 8.204 .....	52
Cal. R. Ct., 8.520 .....	10, 14, 52
<b>STATE REGULATIONS</b>	
Sen. Rep. No. 101-94 (July 28, 1989) reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722 .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
49 C.F.R. § 190.....	24
49 C.F.R. § 190, subpart B .....	27
49 C.F.R. § 195, subpart C .....	25
49 C.F.R. § 195, subpart F .....	26
49 C.F.R. § 195, subpart H.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 195.112.....	25
49 C.F.R. § 195.116.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 195.208.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 195.214.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 195.258.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 195.300.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 195.501.....	26
<b>TREATISES</b>	
Rest.3d Torts, Econ. Harm, § 7 .....	23, 41, 44
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Petroleum Institute/Association of Oil Pipe Lines, <i>Annual Liquids Pipeline Safety Excellence Performance Report &amp; Strategic Plan</i> (2016), available at <a href="https://www.api.org/~media/Files/Oil-and-Natural-Gas/pipeline/2016-API-AOPL-Annual-Liquids-Pipeline-Safety-Excellence-Performance-Report-Strategic-Plan.pdf?la=en">https://www.api.org/~media/Files/Oil-and-Natural- Gas/pipeline/2016-API-AOPL-Annual-Liquids-Pipeline- Safety-Excellence-Performance-Report-Strategic- Plan.pdf?la=en</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2018) .....	30
Bovbjerg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Valuing Life and Limb in Tort: Scheduling “Pain and Suffering”</i> (1989) 83 Nw. U. L. Rev. 908 .....	47



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dobbs, <i>An Introduction to Non-Statutory Economic Loss Claims</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 713 .....	50
Edelman, <i>The Oil Pollution Act of 1990</i> (1990) 8 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 1 .....	49
Farnsworth, <i>The Economic Loss Rule</i> (2016) 50 Valparaiso Univ. L. Rev. 545 .....	47, 50
GAO, <i>Oil Spills: Cost of Major Spills May Impact Viability of Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund</i> available at <a href="https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10795t.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10795t.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 6, 2018) .....	35
Goldberg, <i>Liability for Economic Loss in Connection with the Deepwater Horizon Spill</i> (2011) 30 Miss C. L. Rev. 335 .....	23
PHMSA, <i>Failure Investigation Report: Plains Pipeline, LP, Line 901</i> (May 2016) available at <a href="https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/sites/phmsa.dot.gov/files/docs/PHMSA_Failure_Investigation_Report_Plains_Pipeline_LP_Line_901_Public.pdf">https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/sites/phmsa.dot.gov/files/docs/PHMSA_Failure_Investigation_Report_Plains_Pipeline_LP_Line_901_Public.pdf</a> .....	35
PHMSA, <i>Pipeline Incident 20 Year Trends</i> available at <a href="https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/data-and-statistics/pipeline/pipeline-incident-20-year-trends">https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/data-and-statistics/pipeline/pipeline-incident-20-year-trends</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2018) .....	29
Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (1986) .....	47
Rodriguez <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Oil Pollution Act of 1990</i> (1990) 15 Tul. Mar. L.J. 1 .....	46, 49, 50
Sunstein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (with Notes on Cognition and Valuation in Law)</i> (1998) 107 Yale L.J. 2071 .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Pipeline Safety Update</i> (2012) available at <a href="https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/sites/phmsa.dot.gov/files/docs/Pipeline%20Safety%20Update%20Oct%202012.pdf">https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/sites/phmsa.dot.gov/files/docs/Pipeline%20Safety%20Update%20Oct%202012.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 3, 2018).....	30
